

No. 22-138

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF COLORADO

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

*Assistant Attorney General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

PAUL T. CRANE

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
A defendant cannot claim immunity to make violent threats under the First Amendment based on his subjective mindset.....	9
A. A “true threat” is defined by how a reasonable person would understand a statement’s content and context, not the ability to disprove a defendant’s unreasonable views of how a statement would be perceived .....	9
1. A statement that, based on its content and context, is threatening to a reasonable person has minimal expressive value and is inherently harmful irrespective of the speaker’s private views.....	10
2. The definition of a true threat, like the harms that it causes, is based on how a reasonable person would understand it .....	12
3. Threats have historically been prohibited without requiring proof of a defendant’s subjective intent or knowledge.....	13
4. Other forms of unprotected speech are likewise defined in objective terms.....	17
B. Petitioner’s arguments for a specific intent or knowledge requirement lack merit .....	20
1. Petitioner misinterprets the historical sources .....	20
2. Petitioner overreads this Court’s decisions .....	23
3. Petitioner’s chilling concerns are unfounded.....	27
C. If the Court requires a subjective mindset in true threats cases, it should adopt recklessness .....	28
Conclusion .....	31

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	30
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	29
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	28
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	26
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	18, 21
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....	9
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	18
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Burdick</i> , 2 Pa. 163 (1845).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Morton</i> , 131 S.W. 506 (Ky. Ct. App. 1910) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Patrick</i> , 105 S.W. 981 (Ky. Ct. App. 1907) .....	17
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	2, 3, 11, 12, 17, 19, 23, 28, 29
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	29
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	29
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) ....	22, 29, 30
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	19
<i>Hansen v. State</i> , 34 S.W. 929 (Tex. Crim. App. 1896).....	16
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	26
<i>Illinois v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	26
<i>Kansas v. Boettger</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1956 (2020).....	13
<i>King v. Girdwood</i> , (1776) 168 Eng. Rep. 173 (K.B.) .....	14
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	30
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019) .....	22
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	29, 30
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951) .....	10
<i>O’Neal v. State</i> , 126 S.E. 863 (Ga. Ct. App. 1925) .....	16
<i>Pennock v. Dialogue</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 1 (1829).....	16
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006) .....	5
<i>People v. Croswell</i> , 3 Johns. Cas. 337 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1804) .....	22, 23
<i>People v. Loveridge</i> , 42 N.W. 997 (Mich. 1889) .....	22
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	30
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987) .....	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	2, 9, 10, 19
<i>R.D., In re</i> , 464 P.3d 717 (Colo. 2020).....	6
<i>Ragansky v. United States</i> , 253 F. 643 (7th Cir. 1918).....	27
<i>Reg. v. Hill</i> , (1851) 5 Cox C.C. 233 (Eng.).....	15
<i>Regina v. Grimwade</i> , (1844) 169 Eng. Rep. 137 (K.B.) .....	15
<i>Rex v. Boucher</i> , (1831) 172 Eng. Rep. 826 (K.B.).....	14
<i>Rex v. Paddle</i> , (1822) 168 Eng. Rep. 910 (K.B.) .....	15
<i>Rex v. Philipps</i> , (1805) 102 Eng. Rep. 1365 (K.B.) .....	21
<i>Rex v. Saunders</i> , (1682) 83 Eng. Rep. 106 (K.B.) .....	21
<i>Rex v. Tyler</i> , (1835) 168 Eng. Rep. 1330 (K.B.).....	14
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	19
<i>State v. Benedict</i> , 11 Vt. 236 (1839).....	22
<i>State v. Chaplinsky</i> , 18 A.2d 754 (N.H. 1941), aff’d, 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	18
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 2 S.W. 790 (Mo. 1887).....	17
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	29
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Kosma</i> , 951 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	27
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> ,	
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	2, 7, 10, 12, 13, 23-25
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016) .....	28
<i>Watts v. United States</i> ,	
394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	2, 3, 7, 12, 13, 17, 23
Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	1, 6-9, 14, 19-21, 26-28, 31
N.Y. Const. Art. VII, § 8 (1821) .....	23
Daniel Aderl Judicial Security and Privacy Act of 2022, Pub L. No. 117-263, Div. E, Tit. LIX, Subtit. D, § 5932(a), 136 Stat 3458-3459 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 871 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 871(a) (1964) .....	12
18 U.S.C. 875 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 875(c).....	4
18 U.S.C. 876 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 878 .....	1
1877 Ariz. Sess. Laws 90 .....	15
1850 Cal. Stat. 242-243 .....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602(1)(c) (2016) .....	5
1868 Colo. Sess. Laws 219 .....	15
18 Del. Laws 450-451 (1887) .....	15
1832 Fla. Laws 68-69 .....	15
1816 Ga. Laws 178 .....	15
1863 Idaho Sess. Laws 463-464 .....	15
1826 Ill. Laws 145-146 .....	15
1838 Iowa Acts 161 .....	15
1816 Mich. Terr. Laws 128-129 .....	15

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Mo. Rev. Stat.:	
ch. 47, art. VII, § 16 (1845) .....	15
ch. 24, art. III, § 1306 (1879) .....	17
1864 Mont. Laws 205.....	15
1858 Neb. Laws 64.....	15
1885 Nev. Stat. 39 .....	15
1795 N.J. Laws 108.....	15
1860 Pa. Laws 390 .....	15
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-423 (1996).....	23
1876 Wyo. Sess. Laws 267 .....	15
1754, 27 Geo. II, c. 15 (Eng.).....	14
Miscellaneous:	
Jimmy Balsler, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Overview of Federal Criminal Laws Prohibiting Threats and Harassment of Election Workers</i> (updated Nov. 1, 2022), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10781">https://crsreports.congress.gov/ product/pdf/LSB/LSB10781</a> .....	3
Mary P. Brewster, <i>An Exploration of the Experiences and Needs of Former Intimate Stalking Victims</i> (June 12, 1998), <a href="https://perma.cc/Q6E3-2QNV">https://perma.cc/Q6E3-2QNV</a> .....	2
2 William L. Clark & William L. Marshall, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Crimes</i> (1900) .....	21
7 Nathan Dane, <i>A General Abridgment and Digest of American Law</i> (1824).....	16
2 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1806).....	15
Joint Counterterrorism Assessment Team, <i>Protection Considerations for Violent Extremist Threats to Public Officials</i> (Feb. 17, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/XM4J-Q9CK">https://perma.cc/XM4J-Q9CK</a> .....	3, 4

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Model Penal Code (1985):	
§ 2.02(2)(b)(ii).....	29
§ 2.02(2)(c).....	29, 31
Rachel E. Morgan & Jennifer L. Truman, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Stalking Victimization,</i> <i>2019</i> (Feb. 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/3MSM-NW6L">https://perma.cc/3MSM-NW6L</a> .....	3
National League of Cities, <i>On the Frontlines of Today’s Cities: Trauma, Challenges and Solutions</i> (2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/QPP2-HDHH">https://perma.cc/QPP2-HDHH</a> .....	3, 4
Press Release, U.S. Capitol Police, <i>USCP Threat Assessment Cases for 2022</i> (Jan. 17, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/2VT4-VXW6">https://perma.cc/2VT4-VXW6</a> .....	3
Paul H. Robinson, <i>A Brief History of Distinctions in Criminal Culpability,</i> 31 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 815 (1980).....	20, 21
Francesca Stevens et al., <i>Cyber Stalking, Cyber Harassment, and Adult Mental Health: A Systematic Review,</i> <i>Cyberpsychology,</i> <i>Behavior, and Social Networking</i> , Vol. 24, No. 6 (June 14, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/3DWY-RCQQ">https://perma.cc/3DWY-RCQQ</a> .....	2
J. W. C. Turner, <i>The Mental Element in Crimes at Common Law</i> , 6 <i>Cambridge L.J.</i> 31 (1936).....	21
Emily A. Vogels, Pew Research Ctr., <i>The State of Online Harassment</i> (Jan. 13, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/LZ3H-WFNP">https://perma.cc/LZ3H-WFNP</a> .....	3
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (1846).....	16
Monty Wilkinson, <i>Introduction</i> , U.S. Att’y’s Bulletin, Vol. 64, No. 3 (May 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/WM94-ATYH">https://perma.cc/ WM94-ATYH</a> .....	3
25 Charles F. Williams, <i>The American and English Encyclopædia of Law</i> (1894).....	16
